General
Power Supply DC 12V (11V - 16V),
Test Voltage 13.2V
Negative Ground
Current Consumption Less than 1.0A (at VOL. MAX)
Output Voltage More than 400mVrms
Output Impedance 1.5kΩ
AM Radio
Frequency Range 530 - 1,710kHz
Usable Sensitivity 24dB/µV (S/N 20dB)
FM Stereo Radio
Frequency Range 87.75 - 107.9MHz
Usable Sensitivity 6dB/µV (S/N 30dB)
Cassette Player
Reproduction System 4-Track, 2-Program Stereo
Tape Speed 4.76cm/sec.
Wow and Flutter Less than 0.2% (WRMS)
Signal to Noise Ratio More than 40dB
HONDA
CQ-EH9160A
AM/FM MPX ELECTRONIC TUNING
RADIO with Stereo Cassette Tape
Player and 6-Disc CD Changer
PART No. : 39100-S6M-A100
ID CORD : 1TJ2
VEHICLE : ACURA RSX
DESTINATION : North America
PRODUCED AFTER : Apr., 2001
CD Player
Signal to Noise Ratio More than 70dB (IHF-A)
Total Harmonic Distortion Less than 0.4%
Channel Separation More than 50dB (IHF-A)
Dimensions** (W×H×D) 180×102×165mm
Weight** 2.4kg
* Specifications and the design are subject to possible modification
without notice due to improvements.
** Dimensions and Weight shown are approximate.
Doldy noise reduction manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
“Dolby” and the double-D symbol are trade marks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
AUTOMOTIVE ELECTRONICS
Specification*
ORDER No.0154
I0
 1 FEATUERS 2
 2 LASER PRODUCTS 2
 3 REAR VIEW 2
 4 FRONT VIEW AND FUNCTIONS 3
 5 WIRING CONNECTIONS 4
 6 BLOCK DIAGRAM (Main, Display, Tape Block) 5
 7 BLOCK DIAGRAM (CD Servo Block) 6
 8 TERMINALS DESCRIPTION 7
 9 ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS 10
 10 ALIGNMENT POINTS 10
 11 CD DISC CENTERING ALIGNMENT 11
 12 PACKAGE AND IC BLOCK DIAGRAM 12
1 FEATUERS
        PLL (Phase Locked Loop) synthesized tuning.
        18-station preset (12-FM, 6-AM).
        6-Disc CD changer (in dash board).
        Dolby noise reduction.
        Electronic control of power and sound.
        Correspondence with BOSE Amp.
        Anti-Theft function.
2 LASER PRODUCTS
 13 REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 16
 14 EXPLODED VIEW (Unit) 21
 15 CD CHANGER PARTS LIST 22
 16 EXPLODED VIEW (CD Deck-1) 25
 17 EXPLODED VIEW (CD Deck-2) 26
 18 EXPLODED VIEW (CD Deck-3) 27
 19 TAPE PLAYER PARTS 28
 20 EXPLODED VIEW (Tape Deck) 30
 21 WIRING DIAGRAM 31
 22 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (1) 38
 23 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (2) 39
3 REAR VIEW
CONTENTS
 Page Page
2
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
4 FRONT VIEW AND FUNCTIONS
3
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
5 WIRING CONNECTIONS
4
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
6 BLOCK DIAGRAM (Main, Display, Tape Block)
5
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
7 BLOCK DIAGRAM (CD Servo Block)
6
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
        Power Supply Voltage : DC13.2V
        Output Impedance : 4Ω
        Output Power : 0.5W
        Balance, Fader Control : center
        Bass, Treble Control : Center
        Dolby NR: OFF
9 ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS
9.1. Alignment Conditions
Note :
Do not align the FM/AM package block. When the package block is necessary, it will be supplied already aligned at the
factory.
9.2. Dolby NR Alignment
Step Alignment Item Test Tape VTVM Connection Adjust Remarks
(1) DOLBY NR Rch RFKZ0038 TP201 VR201 Adjust for 388mV ±1.0dB
(2) DOLBY NR Lch RFKZ0038 TP301 VR301 Adjust for 388mV ±1.0dB
10 ALIGNMENT POINTS
10
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
11 CD DISC CENTERING ALIGNMENT
        This adjustment is for assuring that compact discs will be placed in the center of the turntable.
<Adjustment Condition / Jig>
        Power Supply Voltage : 13.2V
        Test Disc : TCD-784M
<Adjustment Procedures>
 1. Attach the adjusting screw to the upper chassis (See Figure 1.).
 2. Insert the test CD (TCD-784M) into the disc No.1 position and play it.
 3. After checking whether the disc is centered on the turntable, turn the adjusting screw unit it is in the center.
<Check Items>
        Check that the disc is correctly centered.
        Check that the disc is securely clamped.
        Check that no abnormal noise is produced when clamping the disc.
[Directions of Turning the Adjusting Screw]
        CD stops before its proper position : Turn the screw counterclockwise.
        CD overruns : Turn the screw clockwise.
4. After the adjustment, lock the screw.
11
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
IC602 : MN1382KTX
IC205 : C0JBAS000030
IC201 : C1BB00000284
12 PACKAGE AND IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
12.1. Main Block
PK50 : YEP0PTA514B0
12
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
IC603 : YEAMS29130AD
IC701 : YEAMA61W12ST
IC702 : AN8065SE1
IC961 : AN6277NK
IC611 : YEAMLC72135C
13
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
12.2. Tape Block
IC1 : YEAMCXA2565Q
12.3. CD Servo Block
IC101 : YEAMBA6354BF
14
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
IC603 : YEAMT4W53FUL
IC202 : C3ABMB000010
IC401 : YEAMBA6792FY
IC601 : YEAMBA5971FP
IC501 : YEAMPC358G2T
15
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
14 EXPLODED VIEW (Unit)
21
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
16 EXPLODED VIEW (CD Deck-1)
25
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
17 EXPLODED VIEW (CD Deck-2)
26
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
18 EXPLODED VIEW (CD Deck-3)
27
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
20 EXPLODED VIEW (Tape Deck)
30
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
22 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (1)
22.1. Tape Block
To
E
-6
85
7A
C
N
96
2
To
E
-6
85
7A
C
N
96
1
<
S
ym
bo
l T
ab
le
>
38
HONDA / CQ-EH9160A
23
 S
C
H
E
M
A
T
IC
D
IA
G
R
A
M
(2
)
23
.1
.
D
is
p
la
y
B
lo
ck
To Main P.C.B.
E-6857A  CN901
To Main P.C.B.
E-6857A  CN902
6.8
6.8
10
10
12
15
15
12
H
O
N
D
A
/
C
Q
-E
H
91
60
A
39
23
.2
.
M
ai
n
B
lo
ck
H
O
N
D
A
/
C
Q
-E
H
91
60
A
40
23
.3
.
C
D
S
er
vo
B
lo
ck
S
W
4 S
W
1
To Main P.C.B.  E-8861Ab CN923
P
rin
te
d
in
 J
ap
an
 (
K
)
 2
00
1.
8
(R
ec
yc
le
d
P
ap
er
)
H
O
N
D
A
/
C
Q
-E
H
91
60
A
41